# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT   CONVEYING PARTY DATA Image: Execution Date   Randell L. Werneth 11/30/2006   Christopher G. Kunis 12/11/2006   J. Christopher Flaherty 11/20/2006   Marshall L. Sherman 12/06/2006   RECEIVING PARTY DATA Image: Gast Corle Del Abeto   City: Carisbad   Street Address: 6354 Corle Del Abeto   City: Carisbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Gasta/Corle Del Abeto   CORRESPONDENCE DATA Image: Gasta/Corle Del Abeto   CORRESPONDENCE DATA Image: Gasta/Corle Del Abeto   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: G650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: G650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: G650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: G650/212-7562   Correspondent Name: <td< th=""><th colspan="2">SUBMISSION TYPE:</th><th>NEW ASSIGNMENT</th><th colspan="2">NEW ASSIGNMENT</th></td<>	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
Name Execution Date   Randell L. Werneth 11/30/2006   Christopher G. Kunis 12/11/2008   J. Christopher Flaherty 11/20/2006   Marshall L. Sherman 12/06/2006   RECEIVING PARTY DATA 12/06/2006   Name: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   City: Carisbad   Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   City: Carisbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Intervention   CORRESPONDENCE DATA Number   Application Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212.1700   Email: sue@shayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   Attroencet II be 2: 1022-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63.301	NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
Randell L. Werneth 11/30/2006   Christopher G. Kunis 12/11/2006   J. Christopher Flaherty 11/20/2006   Marshall L. Sherman 12/06/2006   RECEIVING PARTY DATA Image: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   City: Carisbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 12/340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA Image: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   Fax Number: (650)212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650,212.1700   Email: sue@shay@enn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63.301	CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Christopher G, Kunis 12/11/2006   J. Christopher Flaherty 11/20/2006   Marshali L, Sherman 12/06/2006   RECEIVING PARTY DATA 12/06/2006   Name: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   City: Carisbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type   Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA State/Quinty:   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Gienn Com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210   Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF S			Name	Execution Date	
J. Christopher Flaherty 11/20/2006   Marshall L. Sherman 12/06/2006   RECEIVING PARTY DATA 12/06/2006   Name: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   City: Carlsbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 12/340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 12/340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number:   (650)212-7562 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650.212.1700   Email: sue@eshayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Glenn LLP   Address Line 1: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	Randell L. Werneth			11/30/2006	
Marshall L. Sherman 12/06/2006   RECEIVING PARTY DATA Image: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   City: Carlsbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Property Type Number   Application Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA G50/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650/212-7562   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   AttrorNey DO	Christopher G. Kunis			12/11/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA   Name: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   Cily: Carisbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Property Type Number   Application Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number: (650)212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650.212.1700   Email: sue@shayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Gienn LLP   Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210   Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	J. Christopher Flaherty			11/20/2006	
Name: Ablation Frontiers, Inc.   Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   City: Carisbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Property Type Number   Application Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number: (650)212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650.212.1700   Email: sue@@shayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Glenn LLP   Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210   Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	Marshall L. Sherman			12/06/2006	
Street Address: 6354 Corte Del Abeto   City: Carisbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Comparison of the second of the seco	RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ			
City: Carlsbad   State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1      Property Type   Number    Application Number: 12340414      CORRESPONDENCE DATA    Fax Number: (650)212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650.212.1700   Email: sue@shayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Glenn LLP   Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210   Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	Name:	Ablation Frontiers, Inc.			
State/Country: CALIFORNIA   Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1     Property Type Number   Application Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA     Fax Number: (650)212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650.212.1700   Email: sue@shayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Glenn LLP   Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210   Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	Street Address:	6354 Corte Del Abeto			
Postal Code: 92011   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Property Type Number   Application Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number: (650)212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650.212.1700   Email: sue@shayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Glenn LLP   Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210   Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	City:	Carlsbad			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Property Type Number   Application Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number: (650)212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650.212.1700   Email: sue@shayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Gienn LLP   Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210   Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10228-706.300   NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Property Type Number   Application Number: 12340414   CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number: (650)212-7562   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 650.212.1700   Email: sue@shayglenn.com   Correspondent Name: Justin P. Thomas   Address Line 1: Shay Glenn LLP   Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210   Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403   AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   10228-706.300 10228-706.300	Postal Code:	92011			
Fax Number:(650)212-7562Correspondence will be set via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:650.212.1700Email:sue@shayglenn.comCorrespondent Name:Justin P. ThomasAddress Line 1:Shay Glenn LLPAddress Line 2:2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210Address Line 4:San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:10228-706.300NAME OF SUBMITTER:Justin P. Thomas, 63,301					
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(650)212-7 e sent via US Ma 650.212.17 sue@shay Justin P. Ti Shay Gleni 2755 Camp	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuc</i> 700 glenn.com homas n LLP pus Drive, Suite 210	cessful.	
	ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	10228-706.300		
Total Attachmente: 2		R:	Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	Justin P. Thomas, 63,301	
PATENT	Total Attachments: 2			<b>ΡΔΤΕΝΤ</b>	

500772363

# REEL: 022207 FRAME: 0140

PATENT REEL: 022207 FRAME: 0141

## ASSIGNMENT FOR UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION (SOLE OR JOINT)

#### Docket: <u>8002/9</u>

WHEREAS, Randell L. Werneth, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3868 Arverne St., San Diego, CA 92111, Christopher G. Kunis, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 26228 Crescendo Dr., San Diego, CA 92026, J. Christopher Flaherty, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 242 Ipswich Rd., Topsfield, MA 01983, and Marshall L. Sherman, a citizen of the United States residing at 875 Nolbey St., Cardiff By The Sea, CA 92007 (hereinafter collectively and severally referred to as "Assignor") have invented a certain invention entitled:

#### LOW POWER TISSUE ABLATION SYSTEM

which invention is described, illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America that has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2006, and accorded serial number 11/484.878 and is identified by Ablation Frontiers reference number 8002/9, and

WHEREAS, <u>Ablation Frontiers, Inc.</u>, a corporation having an office at <u>6354 Corte Del Abeto, Suite</u> <u>A, Carlsbad CA 92011</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", which term includes the successors and assigns of assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, in and to said invention and in and to said letters patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of the payment by assignee to each assignor of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignors, collectively and severally, hereby sell, assign and transfer to assignee their full and complete right, title, and interest in and to said invention and said patent application (including the rights of priority thereto) in the United States, its possessions, and in all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States, its possessions, and any and all foreign countries to be obtained on said invention or issuing from said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, sale, and transfer.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, application, and Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereto in such foreign countries as may be known to and within the control of assignors and assignors will in good faith testify as to the same in any interference, proceeding, or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to assignee or its legal representative any and

1 of 2

### PATENT REEL: 022207 FRAME: 0142

all papers, instruments, affidavits, or the like required or useful to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application or Letters Patent or equivalent thereof in any aforesaid country of the world which may be necessary or desirable therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my signature representing my hand and seal on the respective date(s) indicated.

(1) Date Randell L. W ernéth Date: Witness: Date: Witness: 1 2 12/11/06 Date Christopher G. Kunis Date: 12/11/06 Witness: 1 106 Witness: Date: 20 Date 1 (3) J. Christopher Flaherty Date: 11/20/06 Witness: Witness amonthe Thatak Date: 11/20/06 Date 12/ (4) Marshall L. Sherman Date:  $\frac{12/6/06}{12/6/06}$ Witness: Date: Witness:

2 of 2

**RECORDED: 02/04/2009**